ROBERT E. SHANNON City Attorney

HEATHER A. MAHOOD Chief Assistant City Attorney

MICHAEL J. MAIS Assistant City Attorney

September 13, 2010

PRINCIPAL DEFETTES

Dominic Holzhaus Anne C. Lattime Monte H. Machit J. Charles Parkin

DEPUTES

C. Geoffrey Allred

Gary J. Anderson
Richard F. Anthony
Amy R.Burton
Christina L. Checel
Randall C. Fudge
Charles M. Gale
Barbara J. McTigue
Barry M. Meyers
Cristyl Meyers
Howard D. Russell
Tiffani L. Shin
Linda Trang
Theodore B. Zinger

VIA SIGNAL ATTORNEY SERVICE & UPS

Coalition for a Safe Environment

Jesse Marquez Coalition for a Safe Environment 1601 N. Wilmington Blvd. Wilmington, California 90744

Gabrielle Weeks Long Beach Coalition for a Safe Environment 2919 East 5th Street Long Beach, California 90814

Jesse Marquez Coalition for a Safe Environment 613 N. Gulf Avenue Wilmington, California 90744

RE: Notice of Appeal Pursuant to Long Beach Municipal Code Section 21.21.507

Please take notice that your appeal to the Long Beach City Council filed August 23, 2010, will come before the City Council in the City Council Chambers in City Hall, 333 West Ocean Boulevard, Long Beach, California, on September 28, 2010, at 3:30 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard. The appeal concerns the August 9, 2010, certification by the Board of Harbor Commissioners of the Final Environmental Impact Report/Environmental Assessment for the Gerald Desmond Bridge Replacement Project.

Notice of Appeal September 13, 2010 Page 2

A spokesperson for the appellant and a spokesperson for the Long Beach Board of Harbor Commissioners each will be given an opportunity to present their positions, and public comment will be taken.

If you have any questions about the process or need to make arrangements for a PowerPoint or other presentation to the City Council, please feel free to contact me at 562-570-2242.

Sincerely,

ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney

By:

BARBARA McTIGUE Deputy City Attorney

BJM:arh #A10-02451 L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\D024\P013\00217552.DOC

CC:

Board of Harbor Commissioners

City Clerk

L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\D013\P011\00219930.DOC

PROOF OF SERVICE

1

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

FOR COURT USE ONLY Telephone No. Attorney or Party Without Attorney (Name and Address) 562/570 2200 CITY ATTORNEY OF LONG BEACH 333 W. OCEAN BLVD. Ref. No. or File No. 11TH FLOOR LONG BEACH CA 90802 926771/A10-02451 562/570 2200 Attorney For (Name): **PLANTIFF** Insert name of court and name of judicial district and branch court, if any. Short Title of Case: Dep./Div.: Case Number: Time: Invoice No.: Date: 477827 PROOF OF SERVICE

1. AT THE TIME OF SERVICE I WAS AT LEAST 18 YEARS OF AGE AND NOT A PARTY TO THIS ACTION, AND I SERVED COPIES OF THE:

LETTER DATED SEPTEMBER 13, 2010 RE: NOTICE OF APPEAL PURSUANT TO LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 21.21.507

- 2. a. PARTY SERVED: COALITION FOR A SAFE ENVIRONMENT
 - b. PERSON SERVED: SOFIA CARRILLO

RELATIONSHIP: RECEPTIONIST (AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT)

- c. ADDRESS: 1601 N. WILMINGTON BLVD.
 WILMINGTON CA 90744
- 3. I SERVED THE PARTY NAMED IN ITEM 2
 - a. BY PERSONALLY DELIVERING THE COPIES ON 09/13/10 AT 04:01 PM
- 6. PERSON SERVING:MICHAEL SANFORD FEE FOR SERVICE: \$ 68.50 CONFORMS TO JUDICIAL COUNSEL FROM #982 (a) (23)

SIGNAL ATTORNEY SERVICE, INC. P.O. Box 91985 Long Beach CA 90809

(562)595-1337 FAX(562)595-6294

(502)575 (557) (111(502)575 (27)

d. Registered California process server

(1) [x] Employee or [] Independant Contractor

(2) Registration No. 4943

(3) County: LOS ANGELES

(4) Expiration: 12/13/14

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, and of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct

DATE: 09/15/10

SIGNATURE

	Attorney (Name and Address)		Telephone No. 562/570 2200	FOR COURT USE ONLY
CITY ATTORNEY O 333 W. OCEAN BLV 11TH FLOOR LONG BEACH CA 90	D.		Ref. No. or File No.	
562/570 2200 Attorney For (Name):	PLANTIFF	926771/A10	-02451	
Insert name of court and name of judicial district and branch court, if any.				
Short Title of Case:				
Invoice No.:	Date:	Time:	Dep./Div.;	Case Number:
477828			•	

PROOF OF SERVICE

1. AT THE TIME OF SERVICE I WAS AT LEAST 18 YEARS OF AGE AND NOT A PARTY TO THIS ACTION, AND I SERVED COPIES OF THE:

LETTER DATED SEPTEMBER 13, 2010 RE: NOTICE OF APPEAL PURSUANT TO LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 21.21.507

2. a. PARTY SERVED: GABRIELLE WEEKS

b. PERSON SERVED: GABRIELLE WEEKS

c. ADDRESS: 2919 EAST 5TH STREET LONG BEACH CA 90814

I SERVED THE PARTY NAMED IN ITEM 2

a. BY PERSONALLY DELIVERING THE COPIES

ON: 09/13/10 AT: 06:30 PM

4. PERSON SERVING: CARL ROBINSON FEE FOR SERVICE: \$68.50

SIGNAL ATTORNEY SERVICE, INC.

P.O. Box 91985

Long Beach CA 90809

(562)595-1337 FAX(562)595-6294

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, and of the United States of America that the forg

DATE: 09/15/10

d. Registered California process server

(1) [x] Employee or [] Independant Contractor (2) Registration No. 5400

(3) County: LOS ANGELES

(4) piration: 07/30/12

oing is true and correct.

SIGNATURE

FOR COURT USE ONLY Attorney or Party Without Attorney (Name and Address) Telephone No. 562/570 2200 CITY ATTORNEY OF LONG BEACH 333 W. OCEAN BLVD. 11TH FLOOR Ref. No. or File No. LONG BEACH CA 90802 926771/A10-02451 562/570 2200 Attorney For (Name): **PLANTIFF** Insert name of court and name of judicial district and branch court, if any. Short Title of Case: Invoice No.: Date: Time: Dep./Div.: Case Number: 477829

PROOF OF SERVICE

1. AT THE TIME OF SERVICE I WAS AT LEAST 18 YEARS OF AGE AND NOT A PARTY TO THIS ACTION, AND I SERVED COPIES OF THE:

LETTER DATED SEPTEMBER 13, 2010 RE: NOTICE OF APPEAL PURSUANT TO LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 21.21.507

2. a. PARTY SERVED: JESSE MARQUEZ

b. PERSON SERVED: JESSE MARQUEZ

c. ADDRESS: 613 N. GULF AVENUE
WILMINGTON CA 90744

I SERVED THE PARTY NAMED IN ITEM 2

a. BY PERSONALLY DELIVERING THE COPIES

ON: 09/14/10 AT: 06:20 AM

4. PERSON SERVING: CARL ROBINSON FEE FOR SERVICE: \$68.50

SIGNAL ATTORNEY SERVICE, INC. P.O. Box 91985 Long Beach CA 90809 (562)595-1337 FAX(562)595-6294

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, and of the United States of Aplerica that the foreigner is true and correct

DATE: 09/15/10

(3) County: LOS ANGELES (4) Expiration: 07/30/12

s true and correct.
SIGNATURE